
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

3 August 2021 
Zoom 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative  
Denise Broom 
Andrew Frater 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2021 and 

authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 

6 COP14 CHECKLIST (Pages 3 - 20) 
 
 Documents attached 

 

7 COVID-19 IMPACT UPDATE  
 
 Verbal update to be given 

 

8 DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
 Document attached 

 

9 PROJECT PACE UPDATE  
 
 Verbal update to be given 

 

10 Q4 LPPA PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 23 - 64) 
 
 Document attached 

 

11 SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENTS CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
 Verbal update to be given 

 



Local Pension Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

12 RISK REGISTER (Pages 65 - 66) 
 
 Document attached 

 

13 LOCAL PENSION BOARD END OF YEAR REPORT (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
 Document attached 

 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Zoom 
22 June 2021 (4.00  - 4.15 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Denise Broom 
Andrew Frater (Chairman) 
Mark Holder 
 
66 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken if they lost 
connection to the Zoom call. 
 

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Anne Giles 
 

68 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

69 LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN  
 
The Board were presented with the previous work plan and agreed for the 

following changes to be made: 

 

1) Keep points 1 – 5 and 7 – 8 the same 

2) Remove point 6 

3) Add a further point to allow the Board to have oversight of the 

transition to the other admin platform 

4) Alter the wording of points 2 and 4 to incorporate the entire risk 

register 

5) Add a further point to report on COVID-19 and the impacts it has had 

on the scheme 

 

The Board agreed for the updated work plan to be circulated by email 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



 The Pension Regulator’s and Scheme Advisory Board Compliance  Checklist 

Date of Current Version:     13/01/2021

Contents

Introduction

Summary Results Dashboard

A - Reporting Duties

B - Knowledge and Understanding

C - Conflicts of interest

D - Publishing information about schemes

E - Managing risk and internal controls  

F - Maintaining accurate member data

G - Maintaining contributions

H - Providing information to members and others

I - Internal Dispute Resolution

J - Reporting breaches of the law

Introduction

This document outlines how the London Borough of Havering complies with The Pensions Regulator's (TPR) Code of Practice No 14 Governance and Administration of Public 

Service Pension Schemes (the TPR Code) in relation to the management of the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund which is part of the Local Government Pension Scheme

(LGPS).  It will be updated regularly by officers of the Fund and reported annually to the Pensions Committee and Pension Board.

This document highlights all the key elements of
[...]
?  

Is there an agreed process for 

identifying and recording scheme 

risks?

TPR Requirement London Borough of Havering Approach/ Evidence Notes

The Pension Fund Manager (Onesource Pensions and 

Treasury) has produced  a risk register to include, 

initially, 7 areas of risk.  Risks have been identified 

based on failure to comply, manage, govern, sign up 

new employers and to  detect fraud within the LB 

Havering pension fund.  A traffic light system is used to 

highlight areas of high, medium and low risk. In order to 

place reliance on the Pension Fund processes, internal 

controls are continually reconciled and reviewed.  New 

risks may be detected and the traffic light system be 

updated where action has been taken to reduce a risk.  

The Risk Register is a living document and a standing 

item on the Local Pension Board agenda. 

It is recognised that there are 

good internal controls in place in 

many areas but there is no formal 

identification/documentation of 

these. There is a Risk Register for 

the purpose of monitoring risk.

The Administering Authority’s overall policy on risk is to 

identify all risks to the Fund and to consider the position 

both in aggregate and at an individual risk level. The 

Administering Authority monitors the potential risks to 

the Fund, and will take appropriate action to mitigate the 

impact of these on the fund wherever possible.

Risks are identified and assessed in line with the 

Authority’s risk management process, with risks being 

identified within Service Plans.                                                                                                                                                                                

Internal Controls operate in the day to day activities that 

fall under the administration and management of the 

scheme.                                                                                                                                        
[...]
1 to 70 Over 7031 to 40 41 to 50 51 to 60

5 0 15 0 4567 22
0

198

64 1

347

156

0

251

117

366

646

431

141

P
age 49



28

Service
Improvements

Forward Thinking

Key

Quarterly Figures

Annual Figures

P
age 50



29

Service Improvements

DELIVERED SCHEDULED

1 Email campaign to ‘Overseas Members’, to encourage submission of a 
completed life certificate

2 End of Year data return activity (Employer training to clear 
outstanding queries / leaver forms)

3 Pensioner (Spring) Newsletter approved by Clients for MPO upload

4 ‘Contact LPPA’ webform enhanced to allow multiple documents to be 
submitted

5 Populated retirement dates in the system

6 New operating model launched

7 Transfer Satisfaction survey launched

1 Changing how we prioritise retirements to improve time to payment 
measures

2

Focusing online Member enquiries though the lppapensions website 
(secure communication channel preferences offered through LiveChat, 
Contact LPPA webform and My Pension Online portal), and removal of 
AskPensions email channel

3

Launch of Member video guide (Register your MPO account) and MPO 
self-service articles (How to Reset your Password, How to Update your 
Telephone Number, How to Nominate your Death Beneficiary) on the 
lppapensions website

4
Educational videos to feature on website (Managing your Retirement 
Process, a Brief History of LPPA, The Value of the LGPS), and published 
to Clients, Employers and Members

5 Helpdesk IVR message to route MPO queries initially to the website  
(to review online ‘help and support’ resources)

6 Member pensions documents (descriptions) in MPO to be simplified to 
improve Members understanding

7 Pilot (potentially launch) new Member Welcome email campaign 

P
age 51



3035

  Service Improvements

DELIVERED SCHEDULED

1 Improved Quarterly Client Reporting pack developed (including 
Employer Performance reports)

2 Extended Member satisfaction surveys to 6 interactions

3 Restructured operations to create proces
[...]


with the Actuary 

regarding transfers 

and exit valuations. 

 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

END OF YEAR REPORT 2020/21 
 
Local Government Pension Scheme Governance Regulations 2015 section 106(9) 
states that the expenses of a Local Pension Board (LPB) are to be regarded as part 
of the costs of administration of the fund held by the administering authority.  

 
Guidance issued in January 2015 suggested that it is appropriate for the LPB to be 
given adequate resources to fulfil its task.  
 

Terms of reference adopted by Governance Committee on the 11 March 2015 and 
then the Council meeting on the 25 March 2015 also states that the LPB is to be 
provided with adequate resources to fulfil its role. 

 
The estimated budget agreed by the Administering Authority’s Statutory Section 151 
officer and costs incurred for 2020/21 are shown in the following table: 
 

*Training costs of £10,000 is to be shared with the Pensions Committee to keep      
officer time and training costs to a minimum. The amounts shown above represent 
the LPB share of the costs.  
 
Budgets have been set to cover a four year period to reflect the period of term that 
the LPB appointees will serve 
 
2020/2021 is the sixth operational year of the LPB. The LPB is accountable to the 
Administering Authority and approval of budget has been agreed by the Section 151 
officer for the period 2019 to 2023.The cost for the LPB is met from the Havering 
Pension Fund and approved by the Administering Authority’s Statutory Section 151 
Officer.  

Description  2019/20 
Estimate 

£ 

2019/20 
Actual 

£ 

2020/21 
Estimate 

£ 

2020/21 
Actual 

£ 

2021/22 
Estimate 

£ 

2021/22 
Actual 

£ 

2022/23 
Estimate 

£ 

2022/23  
Actual 

£ 

Members 
Allowance & 
Travelling 

3,000      946 

 

3,000 391 3,000 0 3,000 0 

Support 
Services – 
Internal 
Recharge 

1,000 640 1,000 360 1,000 0 1,000 0 

Printing, 
Stationary & 
Office 
Expenses 

3,400 0 3,400 0 3,400 0 3,400 0 

 

Communicatio
n & Computing 

500 0 500 0 500 0 500 0 

Professional 
Advice 

10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000 0 

*Training & 
Development 

10,000 295 

 

10,000 325 10,000 0 10,000 0 

Total 27,900 1,881 

 

27,900 1,076 27,900 

 

0 27,900 0 

Page 67

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	6 COP14 CHECKLIST
	LBH TPR Code 14 Compliance Dashboard Jan 2021
	LBH TPR Code 14 Compliance Key Elements Jan 2021

	8 DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	10 Q4 LPPA PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Contents
	Definitions
	Our Core Values
	Annual Plan 2020/21
	Fund Membership
	Casework Performance Against SLA
	Elapsed Times
	Helpdesk Performance
	Customer Satisfaction Scores
	My Pension Online (MPO)
	Service Improvements
	Member Contact Data
	Engagement Activity
	Data Quality

	12 RISK REGISTER
	13 LOCAL PENSION BOARD END OF YEAR REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
3 August 2021 (4.00  - 5.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
 
Andrew Frater (Employer Representative) 
 
Mark Holder (Employee Representative) 

 
70 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Denie Broom 
 

72 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

73 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

74 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

75 COP14 CHECKLIST  
 
Members noted that the COP14 checklist had not altered and expressed 
that they liked the mix of in-person and self-training sessions 
 

76 COVID-19 IMPACT UPDATE  
 
Members noted that in the first year of COVID-19, the Fund had reduced by 
£4million but had since had no financial impact. Members noted the 
bereavement team had undergone struggles due to the increase of deaths 
due to COVID-19. 
 

77 DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
Members noted that the data improvement plan had been signed off by the 
LPPA. 



Local Pension Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

 
78 PROJECT PACE UPDATE  

 
Members were updated on the Project Pace and noted that it was in the 
testing stage with the system being incorporated in September 2022. The 
risk register for the new system would be presented to the Pensions 
Committee. 
 

79 Q4 LPPA PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members of the Board noted the Quarter 4 LPPA Performance report and 
highlighted improvements for the system such as populating retirement 
dates in the system for better case tracking in line with the target of paying 
pensions a moth after an employee leaves. 
 

80 SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENTS CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
Members noted the new special severance payments did not include 
pension strain costs and had not had the £95k cap included but members 
were made aware that this would be put in place. 
 

81 RISK REGISTER  
 
Members noted the risk register had not been altered since the previous 
meeting however a new item regarding MATS members transferring out of 
the Pension Fund had been added. Members were made aware that 
Havering had provided a response to the risk of further MATS transferring 
out of the Fund. 
 

82 LOCAL PENSION BOARD END OF YEAR REPORT  
 
Members received the End of Year report and noted that although overall 
costs had reduced, costs for training had increased and the appointment of 
an independent chairman would increase costs further. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


